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Sector Index Performance 

 3M 6M 12M 

Absolute 31.3% 30.8% 20.4% 

Relative to JCI 21.0% 10.4% -3.5% 

 

 
 

Summary Valuation Metrics 

P/E (x) 2025F 2026F 2027F 

AADI IJ 4.4  4.1  4.4  

ADMR IJ 18.8  8.9  7.9  

ADRO IJ 10.8  6.5  7.4  

    

EV/EBITDA (x) 2025F 2026F 2027F 

AADI IJ 2.8  2.2  2.0  

ADMR IJ 16.8  8.1  7.1  

ADRO IJ 6.8  4.4  4.7  

    

Div. Yield 2025F 2026F 2027F 

AADI IJ 10.2% 10.9% 5.1% 

ADMR IJ N/A N/A N/A 

ADRO IJ 12.5% 3.7% 6.2% 
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Adaro Group: upside potential with 
attractive valuation; AADI is our pick 
 We think Adaro Group’s (i.e. AADI, ADMR, ADRO) still provide further 

upside as a commodity-play with manageable downside risks.  

 AADI remains a laggard in comparison to other listed miners in 
Indonesia with undemanding valuation of 4x FY26F P/E.  

 We remain tactically +ve on ADMR on coking-coal supply tightness and 
ADRO as a laggard to ADMR. Maintain Overweight on the sector.  

AADI: RKAB risks remain manageable; coal ASP is the upside 

We think downside risk to AADI at current share price is relatively limited, 

as RKAB quota cut appears largely priced-in and coal price is more likely to 

trend upwards due to the planned cut in RKAB to 600Mt (FY25F: ~800Mt). 

Based on our estimate, a 25% production cut to 51Mt would yield 

US$673mn FY26F NP (assuming US$67/t ASP), implying a fair valuation of 

5x FY26F P/E and 8% yield (vs. peers’ 7-8x P/E and 9% yield). However, it 

is worth noting that a majority of AADI’s sales guidance is already on a 

long-term contract basis, and thus we think RKAB risk is relatively more 

manageable compared to peers. If there is no cut in RKAB (71Mt sales), 

FY26F NP could potentially reach US$889mn (4x P/E and 12% yield), with 

NP sensitivity of 3% to coal price. To add, AADI’s KPI is expected to 

commission in 1Q26F and contribute US$34mn to FY26F NP (4-5%) 

ADMR: tactically +ve on near-term supply tightness 

In the near-term, we expect tightness in coking-coal supply to boost prices 

further. Due to cyclone Koji hitting Australia’s Queensland – where coking-

coal mining area is primarily located (c.50% seaborne supply), SGX 

Australia’s coking-coal currently stood at US$240/t (+9% YTD). While the 

cyclone has ended, we think supply-chain disruption shall persists, limiting 

the supply. One of the downside risks is the soft coking-coal demand in 

China, with Dalian Coking Coal price were flattish YTD, indicating that the 

supply-tightness have only affected the seaborne market.   

ADRO: higher SOTP; progression in renewables project is a tailwind 

We think upside in ADRO is mostly derived from higher sum-of-the-parts 

(SOTP) value from ADMR. However, there is potential tailwind should there 

be any progression towards completing its hydro and solar PV project, but 

as of latest, progression is only up to pre-construction. Meanwhile, growth 

from SIS appears limited as stricter RKAB approval suggests that 

aggressive volume growth is unlikely. 

Maintain Overweight stance with AADI as a laggard to the group 

Overall, among Adaro/Alamtri Group, we prefer AADI>ADMR>ADRO as we 

believe that AADI could provide further upside at current price vs. the other 

two. Note that AADI were only up by +14% YTD while ADMR and ADRO 

has performed by +39%/+30% YTD, respectively. We remain tactically 

positive on ADMR due to potential near-term supply tightness. However, 

outside of the near-term tightness, we think AADI shall provide higher 

upside, with ADMR having similar downside risks to AADI (i.e. RKAB cut), 

but at undemanding valuation of 4x FY26F P/E. As a result, we remain 

tactically +ve on ADMR, but prefer AADI on the medium to longer-run. 

Downside risks include potential RKAB cut, slower than expected ramp-up 

in aluminium project, and delay in renewables project (i.e. solar/hydro). 
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Fig. 1: Catalysts and risks 

 

Source: Company data, Indo Premier 

 

Fig. 2: ICI3 & Newcastle coal price 

 

Source: Company, Indo Premier 

 

Fig. 3: HE unit sales   Fig. 4: LME aluminium price  

 

 

 
Source: Company, Indo Premier  Source: Company, Indo Premier 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ticker Company name Commodity exposure Catalyst Downside risks

Obtaining full RKAB approval Slow er than expected CFPP ramp-up

Higher coal price from planned RKAB cut

Progression tow ards unlocking Pari & Ratah

Higher coking coal and aluminium price
Low er than expected coking coal demand, 

specif ically from China

Supply chain disruption in Queensland Slow er than expected aluminium smelter ramp-up

Higher SOTP from ADMR

Progression tow ards renew ables project 

completion

ADRO Alam Tri Resources Renew ables

Low er than expected coal price appreciation due 

to higher production from China/India

Delay or cancellation in solar/hydro project

AADI Adaro Andalan Indonesia Thermal Coal

ADMR Alam Tri Minerals Coking Coal
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Fig. 5: Sectoral EPS growth comparison 

 

Source: Company, Indo Premier estimates 
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SECTOR RATINGS 

OVERWEIGHT : An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a 

positive absolute recommendation 

NEUTRAL : A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral 

absolute recommendation 

UNDERWEIGHT : An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a 

negative absolute recommendation 

 

COMPANY RATINGS 

BUY : Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period 

HOLD : Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period 

SELL : Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period 

 

ANALYSTS CERTIFICATION 

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the 

subject securities or issuers; and no part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or 

indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report. 

 

DISCLAIMERS 

This research is based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any 

representation or warranty nor accept any responsibility or liability as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. 

Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. This document is prepared for general circulation. Any 

recommendations contained in this document do not have any regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation and the particular needs of any specific addressee. This document is not and should not be construed as an 

offer or a solicitation of an offer to purchase or subscribe or sell any securities. PT Indo Premier Sekuritas or its 

affiliates may seek or will seek investment banking or other business relationships with the companies in this report. 

 

 


